change in exchange rate on financial assets and liabilities denominated in different currencies. Since HK$ is pegged to USD
under linked exchange rate system, no sensitivity analysis against USD is presented. On an assumption of an appreciation or
depreciation of RMB, GBP, AUD and EUR spot and forward rates against HK$ by 5%, the Bank calculates the changes in net
profit and other comprehensive income for the year on a monthly basis.

The table below illustrates the impact of an appreciation or depreciation of RMB, GBP, AUD and EUR spot and forward rates
against HK$ by 5% on the Bank’s net profit and equity:

Expected changes in net
profit and equity

As at
31 December

2021

As at
31 December

2020

5% appreciation of RMB 375,893 (15,350)

5% depreciation of RMB (375,893) 15,350

67ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021
(All amounts expressed in thousands of HK$ unless otherwise stated)

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.2 Market risk (continued)

3.2.3 Sensitivity tests (continued)

Foreign exchange sensitivity test (continued)

Expected changes in net
profit and equity

As at
31 December

2021

As at
31 December

2020

5% appreciation of GBP 14,672 111,703

5% depreciation of GBP (14,672) (111,703)

5% appreciation of AUD 779,368 877,418

5% depreciation of AUD (779,368) (877,418)

5% appreciation of EUR 173,539 186,983

5% depreciation of EUR (173,539) (186,983)

3.2.4 Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the market value of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position
and cash flows.

The interest rate repricing risk for foreign currency denominated debt securities and the remaining part of the financial guarantees